

Listed on 26.8.2013
Before Court No. 9
Item No. 56

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 11585/2011
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Sukumar Chand Jain ... Petitioner
Versus
Mun. Corp. of Delhi ... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 18.4.2011, show cause notice to the sole respondent was issued on 10.5.2011. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate has on 1.7.2011 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

For non-filing of counter affidavit by the counsel appearing for the sole respondent, the matter was listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 20.7.2011 and 30.8.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"The Id. Counsels for both sides present.

The Id. Counsel for the respondent submits that he would furnish copy of the counter affidavit to the Id. Counsel for the petitioner during the course of the day.

List before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted that counsel appearing for sole respondent has on 27.8.2011 filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed proof of service of counter affidavit on the counsel for the petitioner so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate
2. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR.

SS